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https://biblioclub.ru/index.php?page=book&id=279013 (40B0 >1@0I5=8O: 05.07.2021). – $568< 
4>ABC?0: ?> ?>4?8A:5. – &5:AB : M;5:B@>==K9. 

4. �6>115@, �. #@>4068 8 C?@02;5=85 ?@>4060<8 = SELLING & SALES 
MANAGEMENT : CG51=>5 ?>A>185 / �. �6>115@, �. �0=:0AB5@ ; ?5@. �.!. �3>@>2. -  .: 
.=8B8-�0=0, 2015. - 622 A. – URL: http://biblioclub.ru/index.php?page=book&id=114548 (40B0 
>1@0I5=8O: 05.07.2021). – $568< 4>ABC?0: ?> ?>4?8A:5. – &5:AB : M;5:B@>==K9. 

5. �0H:>2, �. #. "@30=870F8O 8 C?@02;5=85 :><<5@G5A:>9 45OB5;L=>ABLN : CG51=8: / 

http://biblioclub.ru/index.php?page=book&id=114548
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�. #. �0H:>2, ". �. #0<1CEG8O=F. –  >A:20 : �0H:>2 8 �°, 2021. – 400 A. – URL: 

https://biblioclub.ru/index.php?page=book&id=621857 (40B0 >1@0I5=8O: 05.07.2021). – $568< 
4>ABC?0: ?> ?>4?8A:5. – &5:AB : M;5:B@>==K9. 

6. �@CAB0<>2, -. �. "A=>2K 187=5A0 : CG51=8: / -. �. �@CAB0<>2. –  >A:20 : �0H:>2 8 
�°, 2019. – 230 A. – URL: https://biblioclub.ru/index.php?page=book&id=496187 (40B0 >1@0I5-
=8O: 05.07.2021). – $568< 4>ABC?0: ?> ?>4?8A:5. – &5:AB : M;5:B@>==K9. 

7. #8GC@8= �. �. "A=>2K <0@:5B8=30: &5>@8O 8 ?@0:B8:0 : CG51=>5 ?>A>185 / �. 
�. #8GC@8=, ". �. "1CE>2, !. �. -@80H28;8. -  .: .=8B8-�0=0, 2015. - 383 A. - URL: 

http://biblioclub.ru/index.php?page=book&id=116637 (40B0 >1@0I5=8O: 05.07.2021). – $568< 
4>ABC?0: ?> ?>4?8A:5. – &5:AB : M;5:B@>==K9. 

8. %8=O520, �.  .  0@:5B8=3 2 :><<5@F88 : CG51=8: / �.  . %8=O520, %. �. �5<;O:, �. 
�. %8=O52 ; ?>4 @54. �. #. �0H:>20. –  >A:20 : �0H:>2 8 �°, 2016. – 548 A. – URL: 

https://biblioclub.ru/index.php?page=book&id=453933 (40B0 >1@0I5=8O: 05.07.2021). – $568< 
4>ABC?0: ?> ?>4?8A:5. – &5:AB : M;5:B@>==K9. 

9. ,52GC:, %. %. �@0640=A:>-?@02>2K5 A45;:8 : CG51=>5 ?>A>185 / %. %. ,52GC: ; %5-
25@>-�02:07A:89 D545@0;L=K9 C=825@A8B5B. – %B02@>?>;L : %525@>-�02:07A:89 (545@0;L=K9 
C=825@A8B5B (%�('), 2014. – 157 A. – URL: 

https://biblioclub.ru/index.php?page=book&id=458297 (40B0 >1@0I5=8O: 05.07.2021). – $568< 
4>ABC?0: ?> ?>4?8A:5. – &5:AB : M;5:B@>==K9. 

 

8.3. #9D9K9AP @9FB8<K9E><I G>4;4A<= 

1. "@30=870F8O 8 C?@02;5=85 ?@>4060<8 : <5B>48G5A:85 @5:><5=40F88 4;O ?@0:B8G5-
A:8E 70=OB89 8 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK 4;O ABC45=B>2 =0?@02;5=8O 38.03.02  5=546<5=B / 
.3>-�0?. 3>A. C=-B; c>AB.: ". �. �0;8<>2. – �C@A: : .��', 2016. - 41 A. - &5:AB : M;5:B@>==K9. 

 

8.4. �DG7<9 GK95AB-@9FB8<K9E><9 @4F9D<4?O 

�GDA4?O (C9D<B8<K9E><9 <;84A<S): 
1. �725AB8O .��'. 
2. �725AB8O .��'. %5@8O: -:>=><8:0. %>F8>;>38O.  5=546<5=B. 
3. �>?@>AK AB0B8AB8:8. 
4. �>?@>AK M:>=><8:8. 
5. �==>20F88. 
6. '?@02;5=85 @8A:0<8. 
7.  5=546<5=B 2 $>AA88 8 70 @C156><. 
8.  0@:5B8=3 2 $>AA88 8 70 @C156><. 
9. -:A?5@B $�. 
10. (8=0=A>2K9 <5=546<5=B. 
11. $>AA89A:89 M:>=><8G5A:89 6C@=0;. 
 

9. #9D9K9AP D9EGDEB6 <AHBD@4J<BAAB-F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= E9F< �AF9DA9F, 
A9B5IB8<@OI 8?S BE6B9A<S 8<EJ<C?<AO 

 

1. �070 40==KE @5D5@0B>2 8 F8B8@>20=8O «Scopus» - http://www.scopus.com 

2. Questel - www.questel.com 

3. ProQuest Dissertations & Theses - www.search.proquest.com 

4. Wiley online library - www.onlinelibrary.wiley.com 

5. '=825@A8B5BA:0O 181;8>B5:0 >=;09= - www.biblioclub.ru 

6. !0CG=0O 181;8>B5:0 .3>-�0?04=>3> 3>AC40@AB25==>3> C=825@A8B5B0 -  
http://www.lib.swsu.ru/2011-02-23-15-22-58/2012-08-30-06-40-55.html  

7. !0CG=0O M;5:B@>==0O 181;8>B5:0 eLibrary.ru (>D8F80;L=K9 A09B) -  
http://elibrary.ru  

%20http:/biblioclub.ru/index.php?page=book&id=116637
%20http:/biblioclub.ru/index.php?page=book&id=116637
http://www.questel.com/
http://www.search.proquest.com/
http://www.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/
http://www.biblioclub.ru/
http://www.lib.swsu.ru/2011-02-23-15-22-58/2012-08-30-06-40-55.html
http://elibrary.ru/
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8. �=D>@<0F8>==>-0=0;8B8G5A:0O A8AB5<0 ScienceIndex $�!* –  
www.elibrary.ru/defaultx.asp 

9. -;5:B@>==>-181;8>B5G=0O A8AB5<0 IPRbooks –  
www.bibliocomplectator.ru/available 

10. -;5:B@>==0O 181;8>B5:0 48AA5@B0F89 8 02B>@5D5@0B>2 $�� –  
http://dvs.rsl.ru/ 

11. "D8F80;L=K9 A09B  8=M:>=><@0728B8O $( - www.economy.gov.ru  

12. -;5:B@>==>-181;8>B5G=0O A8AB5<0 «�0=L» -  http://e.lanbook.com/ 

13. #>@B0; !0F8>=0;L=>9 -;5:B@>==>9 �81;8>B5:8 (!-�) - www.=M1.@D 

14. #@02>20O 8 =>2>AB=0O 1070 «�=D>@<8>» - www.informio.ru 

15. "1@07>20B5;L=K9 @5AC@A «�48=>5 >:=>» -  http://window.edu.ru/ 

16. !0CG=>-8=D>@<0F8>==K9 ?>@B0; �8=8B8 $�! - http://viniti.ru 

17. %?@02>G=>-?>8A:>20O A8AB5<0 �>=AC;LB0=B#;NA -  www.Aonsultant.ru 
18. (545@0;L=0O A;C610 3>AC40@AB25==>9 AB0B8AB8:8 - http://www.gks.ru 

 

10.  9FB8<K9E><9 G>4;4A<S 8?S B5GK4RM<IES CB BE6B9A<R 8<EJ<C?<AO 

 

"A=>2=K<8 2840<8 0C48B>@=>9 @01>BK ABC45=B0 ?@8 87CG5=88 48AF8?;8=K «'?@02-
;5=85 ?@>4060<8 8 A45;:0<8» O2;ONBAO ;5:F88 8 ?@0:B8G5A:85 70=OB8O. %BC45=B =5 8<55B 
?@020 ?@>?CA:0BL 70=OB8O 157 C2068B5;L=KE ?@8G8=. 

� @0<:0E 87CG5=8O 48AF8?;8=K «'?@02;5=85 ?@>4060<8 8 A45;:0<8» @01>B0 ABC45=-
B>2 >@30=87C5BAO 2 A;54CNI8E D>@<0E:  

1. $01>B0 A :>=A?5:B>< ;5:F89 8 4>?>;=8B5;L=>9 ;8B5@0BC@>9 ?> B5<0< :C@A0. 
2. $01>B0 A @0740B>G=K< <0B5@80;>< – «!>D<A-LBF». 
3. �7CG5=85 2>?@>A>2, 2K=>A8<KE 70 @0<:8 ;5:F8>==KE 70=OB89 (48A:CAA8>==K5 2>-

?@>AK 4;O 4>?>;=8B5;L=>3> 87CG5=8O). 
4. #>43>B>2:0 : A5<8=0@A:><C 70=OB8N. 
5. �K?>;=5=85 3@C??>2KE 8 8=48284C0;L=KE 4><0H=8E 7040=89, 2 B>< G8A;5: 
- ?@>2545=85 A>15A54>20=8O ?> B5<5 ;5:F88; 
- ?>43>B>2:0 :@0B:>3> 4>:;040 (@57N<5, MAA5) ?> B5<5 A5<8=0@A:>3> 70=OB8O 8 @07@0-

1>B:0 <C;LB8<5489=>9 ?@575=B0F88 : =5<C; 
- 2K?>;=5=85 ?@0:B8G5A:8E 7040=89 (@5H5=85 7040G, 2K?>;=5=85 @0AG5B=KE 8 ;01>@0-

B>@=KE @01>B);  
- ?>43>B>2:0 : B5AB8@>20=8N; 
6. %0<>:>=B@>;L. 
$5:><5=4C5<K9 =865 @568< A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK ?>72>;8B ABC45=B0< 3;C1>:> 

@07>1@0BLAO 2> 2A5E 87CG05<KE 2>?@>A0E, 0:B82=> CG0AB2>20BL 2 48A:CAA8OE =0 A5<8=0@A:8E 
70=OB8OE 8 2 :>=5G=>< 8B>35 CA?5H=> A40BL M:70<5= ?> 48AF8?;8=5 «'?@02;5=85 ?@>4060<8 
8 A45;:0<8». 

1. �9>J<S O2;O5BAO DC=40<5=B0;L=K< 8AB>G=8:>< 7=0=89 8 4>;6=0 A?>A>1AB2>20BL 
3;C1>:><C CA2>5=8N <0B5@80;0, 0:B82878@>20BL 8=B5@5A ABC45=B0 : 87CG05<>9 48AF8?;8=5. 
$01>BC A :>=A?5:B>< ;5:F89 F5;5A>>1@07=> ?@>2>48BL =5?>A@54AB25==> ?>A;5 5ё ?@>A;CH8-
20=8O. "=0 ?@54?>;0305B ?5@5G8BK20=85 :>=A?5:B0, 2=5A5=85 2 =53>, ?> =5>1E>48<>AB8, 
CB>G=5=89, 4>?>;=5=89, @07JOA=5=89 8 87<5=5=89. "7=0:><;5=85 A 4>?>;=8B5;L=>9 ;8B5@0-
BC@>9 ?> B5<5, ?@>2545=85 >17>@0 <=5=89 4@C38E CG5==KE ?> 87CG05<>9 B5<5. !5>1E>48<K< 
O2;O5BAO 3;C1>:>5 >A2>5=85 A>45@60=8O ;5:F88 8 A2>1>4=>5 2;045=85 8<, 2 B>< G8A;5 8A-
?>;L7>20==>9 2 =59 B5@<8=>;>388 (?>=OB89), :0B53>@89 8 70:>=>2 (3;>AA0@89 : :064>9 B5<5 
A>45@68BAO 2 @0745;5 2 CG51=>-<5B>48G5A:>3> ?>A>18O). %BC45=BC @5:><5=4C5BAO =5 >3@0=8-
G820BLAO ?@8 87CG5=88 B5<K B>;L:> :>=A?5:B>< ;5:F89 8;8 >4=8< CG51=8:><; =5>1E>48<> 
=5 B>;L:> :>=A?5:B8@>20BL ;5:F88, => 8 G8B0BL 4>?>;=8B5;L=CN ;8B5@0BC@C, 87CG0BL <5B>-
48G5A:85 @5:><5=40F88, 8740205<K5 :0D54@>9.   

http://www.elibrary.ru/defaultx.asp
http://www.bibliocomplectator.ru/available
http://dvs.rsl.ru/
http://www.economy.gov.ru/
http://e.lanbook.com/
http://www.нэб.рф/
http://www.informio.ru/
http://window.edu.ru/
http://viniti.ru/
http://www.сonsultant.ru/
http://www.gks.ru/
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2. «!>D<A-LBF» - A?5F80;L=K9 @0740B>G=K9 <0B5@80;, ?>43>B>2;5==K9 ?@5?>4020B5-
;5<, :>B>@K9 ?@54=07=0G5= 4;O ?>2KH5=8O MDD5:B82=>AB8 CG51=>3> ?@>F5AA0 70 AG5B: 

- ?@82;5G5=8O 4>?>;=8B5;L=>3> 2=8<0=8O ABC45=B0 =0 =081>;55 206=KE 8 A;>6=KE 
?@>1;5<0E :C@A0; 

- >A2>1>645=8O >B =5>1E>48<>AB8 2545=8O @CB8==KE 70?8A59 ?> E>4C ;5:F88 8 2>7-
<>6=>AB8 1>;55 045:20B=>9 D8:A0F88 :;NG52KE ?>;>65=89 ;5:F88; 

- ?@54AB02;5=8O 2A53> =5>1E>48<>3> 8;;NAB@0B82=>3> 8 A?@02>G=>-8=D>@<0F8>==>3> 
<0B5@80;0 ?> B5<5 ;5:F88; 

- 1>;55 3;C1>:>9 ?5@5@01>B:8 <0B5@80;>2 :C@A0 ?@8 ?>43>B>2:5 : 70G5BC 8;8 M:70<5-
=C. 

%0<>AB>OB5;L=0O @01>B0 A @0740B>G=K< <0B5@80;>< «!>D<A-LBF» <>65B ?@>2>48BLAO 
2<5AB> @01>BK A :>=A?5:B>< ;5:F89, 5A;8 :><?>78F8O :064>9 AB@0=8FK <0B5@80;0 ?>AB@>5-
=0 ;5:B>@>< B0:8< >1@07><, GB> 4>AB0B>G=> A2>1>4=>3> <5AB0 4;O :>=A?5:B8@>20=8O <0B5@8-
0;>2 ;5:F88, :><<5=B0@852 8 2K@065=8O A>1AB25==KE <KA;59 ABC45=B0 ?> <0B5@80;0< 
CA;KH0==>3> 8;8 ?@>G8B0==>3>.  

� A;CG05, :>340 ABC45=BK 254CB >B45;L=K5 :>=A?5:BK ;5:F89, @01>B0 A @0740B>G=K< 
<0B5@80;>< «!>D<A-LBF» ?@>2>48BAO 2<5AB5 A @01>B>9 A :>=A?5:B>< ;5:F89 ?> :064>9 B5-
<5. 

3. � A2O78 A 1>;LH8< >1J5<>< 87CG05<>3> <0B5@80;0, 8=B5@5A><, :>B>@K9 >= ?@54-
AB02;O5B 4;O A>2@5<5==>3> >1@07>20==>3> G5;>25:0, =5:>B>@K5 2>?@>AK 2K=>AOBAO 70 @0<:8 
;5:F89. -B> ?@54CA<>B@5=> CG51=K< ?;0=>< ?>43>B>2:8 10:0;02@>2. �;GK9A<9 6BCDBEB6, 6O-
ABE<@OI ;4 D4@>< ?9>J<BAAOI ;4ASF<= (48A:CAA8>==KE 2>?@>A>2 @0745;0 2 CG51=>-
<5B>48G5A:>3> ?>A>18O), ?@54?>;0305B A0<>AB>OB5;L=>5 87CG5=85 ABC45=B0<8 4>?>;=8B5;L-
=>9 ;8B5@0BC@K 8 5ё :>=A?5:B8@>20=85 ?> MB8< 2>?@>A0<. 

4. � E>45 CD4>F<K9E><I ;4ASF<= ?@>2>48BAO @07JOA=5=85 B5>@5B8G5A:8E ?>;>65=89 
:C@A0, CB>G=5=8O <5648AF8?;8=0@=KE A2O759.  

�B87BFB6>4 > CD4>F<K9E>B@G (E9@<A4DE>B@G) ;4ASF<R ?@54?>;0305B 1>;LHCN A0<>-
AB>OB5;L=CN @01>BC 8 2:;NG05B 2 A51O: 

- �=0:><AB2> A ?;0=>< A5<8=0@A:>3> 70=OB8O 8 ?>41>@ <0B5@80;0 : =5<C ?> C:070=-
=K< 8AB>G=8:0< (:>=A?5:B ;5:F88, >A=>2=0O, A?@02>G=0O 8 4>?>;=8B5;L=0O ;8B5@0BC@0, 
M;5:B@>==K5 8 �=B5@=5B-@5AC@AK). 

- �0?><8=0=85 ?>4>1@0==>3> ?> ?;0=C <0B5@80;0. 
- "A2>5=85 B5@<8=>2, ?5@5G8A;5==KE 2 3;>AA0@88. 
- "B25BK =0 2>?@>AK, ?@82545==K5 : :064>9 B5<5. 
- "14C<K20=85 2>?@>A>2 4;O >1AC645=8O. �K42865=85 A>1AB25==KE 20@80=B>2 >B25-

B0.  
- �K?>;=5=85 7040=89 ?@5?>4020B5;O. 
- #>43>B>2:0 (2K1>@>G=>) 8=48284C0;L=KE 7040=89. 
�040=8O, ?@82545==K5 2 ?;0=0E 70=OB89, 2K?>;=ONBAO 2A5<8 ABC45=B0<8 2 >1O70B5;L-

=>< ?>@O4:5.  
5. �OCB?A9A<9 7DGCCB6OI < <A8<6<8G4?PAOI 8B@4LA<I ;484A<= O2;O5BAO >1O70B5;L=>9 

D>@<>9 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK ABC45=B>2. #> 48AF8?;8=5 «'?@02;5=85 ?@>4060<8 8 A45;-
:0<8» >=0 ?@54?>;0305B ?>43>B>2:C 8=48284C0;L=KE 8;8 3@C??>2KE (=0 CA<>B@5=85 ?@5?>-
4020B5;O) 8B>?48B6 (EBB5M9A<=, D9H9D4FB6, QEE9, F6BDK9E><I ;484A<=) =0 A5<8=0@A:8E 70=O-
B8OE 8 @07@01>B:C <C;LB8<5489=>9 ?@575=B0F88 : =5<C. 

�B>?48 - ?@>4C:B A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK ABC45=B0, ?@54AB02;ONI89 A>1>9 ?C1;8G-
=>5 2KABC?;5=85 ?> ?@54AB02;5=8N ?>;CG5==KE @57C;LB0B>2 @5H5=8O >?@545;5==>9 CG51=>-
?@0:B8G5A:>9, CG51=>-8AA;54>20B5;LA:>9 8;8 =0CG=>9 B5<K.  

 9H9D4F - ?@>4C:B A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK ABC45=B0, ?@54AB02;ONI89 A>1>9 :@0B:>5 
87;>65=85 2 ?8AL<5==>< 2845 ?>;CG5==KE @57C;LB0B>2 B5>@5B8G5A:>3> 0=0;870 >?@545;5=-
=>9 =0CG=>9 (CG51=>-8AA;54>20B5;LA:>9) B5<K, 345 02B>@ @0A:@K205B ACBL 8AA;54C5<>9 ?@>-
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1;5<K, ?@82>48B @07;8G=K5 B>G:8 7@5=8O, 0 B0:65 A>1AB25==K5 273;O4K =0 =55, ?@82>48B 
A?8A>: 8A?>;L7C5<KE 8AB>G=8:>2.  

ЭEE9 - A@54AB2>, ?>72>;ONI55 >F5=8BL C<5=85 >1CG0NI53>AO ?8AL<5==> 87;030BL ACBL 
?>AB02;5==>9 ?@>1;5<K, A0<>AB>OB5;L=> ?@>2>48BL 0=0;87 ?@>1;5<K A 8A?>;L7>20=85< 
:>=F5?F89 8 0=0;8B8G5A:>3> 8=AB@C<5=B0@8O A>>B25BAB2CNI59 48AF8?;8=K, 45;0BL 2K2>4K, 
>1>1I0NI85 02B>@A:CN ?>78F8N ?> ?>AB02;5==>9 ?@>1;5<5. 

"6BDK9E>B9 ;484A<9 - G0AB8G=> @53;0<5=B8@>20==>5 7040=85, 8<5NI55 =5AB0=40@B=>5 
@5H5=85 8 ?>72>;ONI55 4803=>AB8@>20BL C<5=8O, 8=B53@8@>20BL 7=0=8O @07;8G=KE >1;0-
AB59, 0@3C<5=B8@>20BL A>1AB25==CN B>G:C 7@5=8O.  >65B 2K?>;=OBLAO 2 8=48284C0;L=>< 
?>@O4:5 8;8 3@C??>9 >1CG0NI8EAO. 

#@5?>4020B5;L A0< D>@<8@C5B 7040=85 8;8 ABC45=BK 8<5NB 2>7<>6=>ABL A0<>AB>O-
B5;L=> 2K1@0BL >4=C 87 ?@54?>;0305<KE ?@5?>4020B5;5< B5< 8 2KABC?8BL =0 A5<8=0@A:>< 
70=OB88. �>:;04 (@57N<5, MAA5 8 B.4.) :0: D>@<0 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 CG51=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8 ABC-
45=B>2 ?@54AB02;O5B A>1>9 @0AAC645=85 =0 >?@545;5==CN B5<C =0 >A=>25 >17>@0 =5A:>;L:8E 
8AB>G=8:>2 2 F5;OE 4>:070B5;LAB20 8;8 >?@>25@65=8O :0:>3>-;81> B578A0. �=D>@<0F8O 8A-
B>G=8:>2 8A?>;L7C5BAO 4;O 0@3C<5=B0F88, 8;;NAB@0F88 8 B.4. A2>8E <KA;59. *5;L =0?8A0=8O 
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B5B (%�('), 2014. – 157 A. – URL: https://biblioclub.ru/index.php?page=book&id=458297 (40B0 >1@0-
I5=8O: 05.07.2021). – $568< 4>ABC?0: ?> ?>4?8A:5. – &5:AB : M;5:B@>==K9. 

 

8.3. #9D9K9AP @9FB8<K9E><I G>4;4A<= 

http://biblioclub.ru/index.php?page=book&id=114548
file:///C:/Users/Andrey/AppData/Local/Temp/Rar$DIa10572.18805/%20http:/biblioclub.ru/index.php%3fpage=book&id=116637
file:///C:/Users/Andrey/AppData/Local/Temp/Rar$DIa10572.18805/%20http:/biblioclub.ru/index.php%3fpage=book&id=116637


 18 

1. "@30=870F8O 8 C?@02;5=85 ?@>4060<8 : <5B>48G5A:85 @5:><5=40F88 4;O ?@0:B8G5A:8E 
70=OB89 8 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK 4;O ABC45=B>2 =0?@02;5=8O 38.03.02  5=546<5=B / .3>-�0?. 
3>A. C=-B; c>AB.: ". �. �0;8<>2. – �C@A: : .��', 2016. - 41 A. - &5:AB : M;5:B@>==K9. 

 

 

8.4. �DG7<9 GK95AB-@9FB8<K9E><9 @4F9D<4?O 

 

�GDA4?O (C9D<B8<K9E><9 <;84A<S): 
1. �725AB8O .��'. 
2. �725AB8O .��'. %5@8O: -:>=><8:0. %>F8>;>38O.  5=546<5=B. 
3. �>?@>AK AB0B8AB8:8. 
4. �>?@>AK M:>=><8:8. 
5. �==>20F88. 
6. '?@02;5=85 @8A:0<8. 
7.  5=546<5=B 2 $>AA88 8 70 @C156><. 
8.  0@:5B8=3 2 $>AA88 8 70 @C156><. 
9. -:A?5@B $�. 
10. (8=0=A>2K9 <5=546<5=B. 
11. $>AA89A:89 M:>=><8G5A:89 6C@=0;. 
 

9. #9D9K9AP D9EGDEB6 <AHBD@4J<BAAB-F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= E9F< �AF9DA9F, A9B5IB-
8<@OI 8?S BE6B9A<S 8<EJ<C?<AO 

 

1. �070 40==KE @5D5@0B>2 8 F8B8@>20=8O «Scopus» - http://www.scopus.com 

2. Questel - www.questel.com 

3. ProQuest Dissertations & Theses - www.search.proquest.com 

4. Wiley online library - www.onlinelibrary.wiley.com 

5. '=825@A8B5BA:0O 181;8>B5:0 >=;09= - www.biblioclub.ru 

6. !0CG=0O 181;8>B5:0 .3>-�0?04=>3> 3>AC40@AB25==>3> C=825@A8B5B0 -  
http://www.lib.swsu.ru/2011-02-23-15-22-58/2012-08-30-06-40-55.html  

7. !0CG=0O M;5:B@>==0O 181;8>B5:0 eLibrary.ru (>D8F80;L=K9 A09B) -  
http://elibrary.ru  

8. �=D>@<0F8>==>-0=0;8B8G5A:0O A8AB5<0 ScienceIndex $�!* –  
www.elibrary.ru/defaultx.asp 

9. -;5:B@>==>-181;8>B5G=0O A8AB5<0 IPRbooks –  
www.bibliocomplectator.ru/available 

10. -;5:B@>==0O 181;8>B5:0 48AA5@B0F89 8 02B>@5D5@0B>2 $�� –  
http://dvs.rsl.ru/ 

11. "D8F80;L=K9 A09B  8=M:>=><@0728B8O $( - www.economy.gov.ru  

12. -;5:B@>==>-181;8>B5G=0O A8AB5<0 «�0=L» -  http://e.lanbook.com/ 

13. #>@B0; !0F8>=0;L=>9 -;5:B@>==>9 �81;8>B5:8 (!-�) - www.=M1.@D 

14. #@02>20O 8 =>2>AB=0O 1070 «�=D>@<8>» - www.informio.ru 

15. "1@07>20B5;L=K9 @5AC@A «�48=>5 >:=>» -  http://window.edu.ru/ 

16. !0CG=>-8=D>@<0F8>==K9 ?>@B0; �8=8B8 $�! - http://viniti.ru 

17. %?@02>G=>-?>8A:>20O A8AB5<0 �>=AC;LB0=B#;NA -  www.Aonsultant.ru 
18. (545@0;L=0O A;C610 3>AC40@AB25==>9 AB0B8AB8:8 - http://www.gks.ru 

 

10.  9FB8<K9E><9 G>4;4A<S 8?S B5GK4RM<IES CB BE6B9A<R 8<EJ<C?<AO 

 

"A=>2=K<8 2840<8 0C48B>@=>9 @01>BK ABC45=B0 ?@8 87CG5=88 48AF8?;8=K «'?@02;5=85 
?@>4060<8 8 A45;:0<8» O2;ONBAO ;5:F88 8 ?@0:B8G5A:85 70=OB8O. %BC45=B =5 8<55B ?@020 ?@>-
?CA:0BL 70=OB8O 157 C2068B5;L=KE ?@8G8=. 

http://www.questel.com/
http://www.search.proquest.com/
http://www.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/
http://www.biblioclub.ru/
http://www.lib.swsu.ru/2011-02-23-15-22-58/2012-08-30-06-40-55.html
http://elibrary.ru/
http://www.elibrary.ru/defaultx.asp
http://www.bibliocomplectator.ru/available
http://dvs.rsl.ru/
http://www.economy.gov.ru/
http://e.lanbook.com/
http://www.нэб.рф/
http://www.informio.ru/
http://window.edu.ru/
http://viniti.ru/
http://www.сonsultant.ru/
http://www.gks.ru/


 19 

� @0<:0E 87CG5=8O 48AF8?;8=K «'?@02;5=85 ?@>4060<8 8 A45;:0<8» @01>B0 ABC45=B>2 >@-
30=87C5BAO 2 A;54CNI8E D>@<0E:  

1. $01>B0 A :>=A?5:B>< ;5:F89 8 4>?>;=8B5;L=>9 ;8B5@0BC@>9 ?> B5<0< :C@A0. 
2. $01>B0 A @0740B>G=K< <0B5@80;>< – «!>D<A-LBF». 
3. �7CG5=85 2>?@>A>2, 2K=>A8<KE 70 @0<:8 ;5:F8>==KE 70=OB89 (48A:CAA8>==K5 2>?@>AK 

4;O 4>?>;=8B5;L=>3> 87CG5=8O). 
4. #>43>B>2:0 : A5<8=0@A:><C 70=OB8N. 
5. �K?>;=5=85 3@C??>2KE 8 8=48284C0;L=KE 4><0H=8E 7040=89, 2 B>< G8A;5: 
- ?@>2545=85 A>15A54>20=8O ?> B5<5 ;5:F88; 
- ?>43>B>2:0 :@0B:>3> 4>:;040 (@57N<5, MAA5) ?> B5<5 A5<8=0@A:>3> 70=OB8O 8 @07@01>B:0 

<C;LB8<5489=>9 ?@575=B0F88 : =5<C; 
- 2K?>;=5=85 ?@0:B8G5A:8E 7040=89 (@5H5=85 7040G, 2K?>;=5=85 @0AG5B=KE 8 ;01>@0B>@-

=KE @01>B);  
- ?>43>B>2:0 : B5AB8@>20=8N; 
6. %0<>:>=B@>;L. 
$5:><5=4C5<K9 =865 @568< A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK ?>72>;8B ABC45=B0< 3;C1>:> @07>-

1@0BLAO 2> 2A5E 87CG05<KE 2>?@>A0E, 0:B82=> CG0AB2>20BL 2 48A:CAA8OE =0 A5<8=0@A:8E 70=OB8OE 8 
2 :>=5G=>< 8B>35 CA?5H=> A40BL M:70<5= ?> 48AF8?;8=5 «'?@02;5=85 ?@>4060<8 8 A45;:0<8». 

1. �9>J<S O2;O5BAO DC=40<5=B0;L=K< 8AB>G=8:>< 7=0=89 8 4>;6=0 A?>A>1AB2>20BL 3;C1>-
:><C CA2>5=8N <0B5@80;0, 0:B82878@>20BL 8=B5@5A ABC45=B0 : 87CG05<>9 48AF8?;8=5.  

$01>BC A :>=A?5:B>< ;5:F89 F5;5A>>1@07=> ?@>2>48BL =5?>A@54AB25==> ?>A;5 5ё ?@>A;C-
H820=8O. "=0 ?@54?>;0305B ?5@5G8BK20=85 :>=A?5:B0, 2=5A5=85 2 =53>, ?> =5>1E>48<>AB8, CB>G-
=5=89, 4>?>;=5=89, @07JOA=5=89 8 87<5=5=89. "7=0:><;5=85 A 4>?>;=8B5;L=>9 ;8B5@0BC@>9 ?> 
B5<5, ?@>2545=85 >17>@0 <=5=89 4@C38E CG5==KE ?> 87CG05<>9 B5<5. !5>1E>48<K< O2;O5BAO 3;C-
1>:>5 >A2>5=85 A>45@60=8O ;5:F88 8 A2>1>4=>5 2;045=85 8<, 2 B>< G8A;5 8A?>;L7>20==>9 2 =59 
B5@<8=>;>388 (?>=OB89), :0B53>@89 8 70:>=>2 (3;>AA0@89 : :064>9 B5<5 A>45@68BAO 2 @0745;5 2 
CG51=>-<5B>48G5A:>3> ?>A>18O). %BC45=BC @5:><5=4C5BAO =5 >3@0=8G820BLAO ?@8 87CG5=88 B5<K 
B>;L:> :>=A?5:B>< ;5:F89 8;8 >4=8< CG51=8:><; =5>1E>48<> =5 B>;L:> :>=A?5:B8@>20BL ;5:F88, 
=> 8 G8B0BL 4>?>;=8B5;L=CN ;8B5@0BC@C, 87CG0BL <5B>48G5A:85 @5:><5=40F88, 8740205<K5 :0D54-
@>9.   

2. «!>D<A-LBF» - A?5F80;L=K9 @0740B>G=K9 <0B5@80;, ?>43>B>2;5==K9 ?@5?>4020B5;5<, 
:>B>@K9 ?@54=07=0G5= 4;O ?>2KH5=8O MDD5:B82=>AB8 CG51=>3> ?@>F5AA0 70 AG5B: 

- ?@82;5G5=8O 4>?>;=8B5;L=>3> 2=8<0=8O ABC45=B0 =0 =081>;55 206=KE 8 A;>6=KE ?@>-
1;5<0E :C@A0; 

- >A2>1>645=8O >B =5>1E>48<>AB8 2545=8O @CB8==KE 70?8A59 ?> E>4C ;5:F88 8 2>7<>6=>-
AB8 1>;55 045:20B=>9 D8:A0F88 :;NG52KE ?>;>65=89 ;5:F88; 

- ?@54AB02;5=8O 2A53> =5>1E>48<>3> 8;;NAB@0B82=>3> 8 A?@02>G=>-8=D>@<0F8>==>3> <0-
B5@80;0 ?> B5<5 ;5:F88; 

- 1>;55 3;C1>:>9 ?5@5@01>B:8 <0B5@80;>2 :C@A0 ?@8 ?>43>B>2:5 : 70G5BC 8;8 M:70<5=C. 
%0<>AB>OB5;L=0O @01>B0 A @0740B>G=K< <0B5@80;>< «!>D<A-LBF» <>65B ?@>2>48BLAO 2<5-

AB> @01>BK A :>=A?5:B>< ;5:F89, 5A;8 :><?>78F8O :064>9 AB@0=8FK <0B5@80;0 ?>AB@>5=0 ;5:B>-
@>< B0:8< >1@07><, GB> 4>AB0B>G=> A2>1>4=>3> <5AB0 4;O :>=A?5:B8@>20=8O <0B5@80;>2 ;5:F88, 
:><<5=B0@852 8 2K@065=8O A>1AB25==KE <KA;59 ABC45=B0 ?> <0B5@80;0< CA;KH0==>3> 8;8 ?@>-
G8B0==>3>.  

� A;CG05, :>340 ABC45=BK 254CB >B45;L=K5 :>=A?5:BK ;5:F89, @01>B0 A @0740B>G=K< <0B5-
@80;>< «!>D<A-LBF» ?@>2>48BAO 2<5AB5 A @01>B>9 A :>=A?5:B>< ;5:F89 ?> :064>9 B5<5. 

3. � A2O78 A 1>;LH8< >1J5<>< 87CG05<>3> <0B5@80;0, 8=B5@5A><, :>B>@K9 >= ?@54AB02;O5B 
4;O A>2@5<5==>3> >1@07>20==>3> G5;>25:0, =5:>B>@K5 2>?@>AK 2K=>AOBAO 70 @0<:8 ;5:F89. -B> 
?@54CA<>B@5=> CG51=K< ?;0=>< ?>43>B>2:8 10:0;02@>2. �;GK9A<9 6BCDBEB6, 6OABE<@OI ;4 D4@>< 
?9>J<BAAOI ;4ASF<= (48A:CAA8>==KE 2>?@>A>2 @0745;0 2 CG51=>-<5B>48G5A:>3> ?>A>18O), ?@54?>-
;0305B A0<>AB>OB5;L=>5 87CG5=85 ABC45=B0<8 4>?>;=8B5;L=>9 ;8B5@0BC@K 8 5ё :>=A?5:B8@>20=85 
?> MB8< 2>?@>A0<. 



 20 

4. � E>45 CD4>F<K9E><I ;4ASF<= ?@>2>48BAO @07JOA=5=85 B5>@5B8G5A:8E ?>;>65=89 :C@A0, 
CB>G=5=8O <5648AF8?;8=0@=KE A2O759.  

�B87BFB6>4 > CD4>F<K9E>B@G (E9@<A4DE>B@G) ;4ASF<R ?@54?>;0305B 1>;LHCN A0<>AB>O-
B5;L=CN @01>BC 8 2:;NG05B 2 A51O: 

- �=0:><AB2> A ?;0=>< A5<8=0@A:>3> 70=OB8O 8 ?>41>@ <0B5@80;0 : =5<C ?> C:070==K< 8A-
B>G=8:0< (:>=A?5:B ;5:F88, >A=>2=0O, A?@02>G=0O 8 4>?>;=8B5;L=0O ;8B5@0BC@0, M;5:B@>==K5 8 
�=B5@=5B-@5AC@AK). 

- �0?><8=0=85 ?>4>1@0==>3> ?> ?;0=C <0B5@80;0. 
- "A2>5=85 B5@<8=>2, ?5@5G8A;5==KE 2 3;>AA0@88. 
- "B25BK =0 2>?@>AK, ?@82545==K5 : :064>9 B5<5. 
- "14C<K20=85 2>?@>A>2 4;O >1AC645=8O. �K42865=85 A>1AB25==KE 20@80=B>2 >B25B0.  
- �K?>;=5=85 7040=89 ?@5?>4020B5;O. 
- #>43>B>2:0 (2K1>@>G=>) 8=48284C0;L=KE 7040=89. 
�040=8O, ?@82545==K5 2 ?;0=0E 70=OB89, 2K?>;=ONBAO 2A5<8 ABC45=B0<8 2 >1O70B5;L=>< 

?>@O4:5.  
5. �OCB?A9A<9 7DGCCB6OI < <A8<6<8G4?PAOI 8B@4LA<I ;484A<= O2;O5BAO >1O70B5;L=>9 D>@-

<>9 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK ABC45=B>2. #> 48AF8?;8=5 «'?@02;5=85 ?@>4060<8 8 A45;:0<8» >=0 
?@54?>;0305B ?>43>B>2:C 8=48284C0;L=KE 8;8 3@C??>2KE (=0 CA<>B@5=85 ?@5?>4020B5;O) 8B>?4-
8B6 (EBB5M9A<=, D9H9D4FB6, QEE9, F6BDK9E><I ;484A<=) =0 A5<8=0@A:8E 70=OB8OE 8 @07@01>B:C 
<C;LB8<5489=>9 ?@575=B0F88 : =5<C. 

�B>?48 - ?@>4C:B A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK ABC45=B0, ?@54AB02;ONI89 A>1>9 ?C1;8G=>5 2K-
ABC?;5=85 ?> ?@54AB02;5=8N ?>;CG5==KE @57C;LB0B>2 @5H5=8O >?@545;5==>9 CG51=>-
?@0:B8G5A:>9, CG51=>-8AA;54>20B5;LA:>9 8;8 =0CG=>9 B5<K.  

 9H9D4F - ?@>4C:B A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK ABC45=B0, ?@54AB02;ONI89 A>1>9 :@0B:>5 87-
;>65=85 2 ?8AL<5==>< 2845 ?>;CG5==KE @57C;LB0B>2 B5>@5B8G5A:>3> 0=0;870 >?@545;5==>9 =0CG-
=>9 (CG51=>-8AA;54>20B5;LA:>9) B5<K, 345 02B>@ @0A:@K205B ACBL 8AA;54C5<>9 ?@>1;5<K, ?@82>-
48B @07;8G=K5 B>G:8 7@5=8O, 0 B0:65 A>1AB25==K5 273;O4K =0 =55, ?@82>48B A?8A>: 8A?>;L7C5<KE 
8AB>G=8:>2.  

ЭEE9 - A@54AB2>, ?>72>;ONI55 >F5=8BL C<5=85 >1CG0NI53>AO ?8AL<5==> 87;030BL ACBL ?>-
AB02;5==>9 ?@>1;5<K, A0<>AB>OB5;L=> ?@>2>48BL 0=0;87 ?@>1;5<K A 8A?>;L7>20=85< :>=F5?F89 8 
0=0;8B8G5A:>3> 8=AB@C<5=B0@8O A>>B25BAB2CNI59 48AF8?;8=K, 45;0BL 2K2>4K, >1>1I0NI85 02-
B>@A:CN ?>78F8N ?> ?>AB02;5==>9 ?@>1;5<5. 

"6BDK9E>B9 ;484A<9 - G0AB8G=> @53;0<5=B8@>20==>5 7040=85, 8<5NI55 =5AB0=40@B=>5 @5-
H5=85 8 ?>72>;ONI55 4803=>AB8@>20BL C<5=8O, 8=B53@8@>20BL 7=0=8O @07;8G=KE >1;0AB59, 0@3C-
<5=B8@>20BL A>1AB25==CN B>G:C 7@5=8O.  >65B 2K?>;=OBLAO 2 8=48284C0;L=>< ?>@O4:5 8;8 
3@C??>9 >1CG0NI8EAO. 

#@5?>4020B5;L A0< D>@<8@C5B 7040=85 8;8 ABC45=BK 8<5NB 2>7<>6=>ABL A0<>AB>OB5;L=> 
2K1@0BL >4=C 87 ?@54?>;0305<KE ?@5?>4020B5;5< B5< 8 2KABC?8BL =0 A5<8=0@A:>< 70=OB88. �>-
:;04 (@57N<5, MAA5 8 B.4.) :0: D>@<0 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 CG51=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8 ABC45=B>2 ?@54AB02-
;O5B A>1>9 @0AAC645=85 =0 >?@545;5==CN B5<C =0 >A=>25 >17>@0 =5A:>;L:8E 8AB>G=8:>2 2 F5;OE 
4>:070B5;LAB20 8;8 >?@>25@65=8O :0:>3>-;81> B578A0. �=D>@<0F8O 8AB>G=8:>2 8A?>;L7C5BAO 4;O 
0@3C<5=B0F88, 8;;NAB@0F88 8 B.4. A2>8E <KA;59. *5;L =0?8A0=8O B0:>3> @0AAC645=8O =5 4C1;8@>-
20=85 8<5NI59AO ;8B5@0BC@K =0 MBC B5<C, 0 ?>43>B>2:0 ABC45=B>2 : ?@>2545=8N A>1AB25==>3> 
=0CG=>3> 8AA;54>20=8O, : ?@028;L=><C >D>@<;5=8N 53> >?8A0=8O 2 A>>B25BAB288 A B@51>20=8O<8.  

$01>B0 ABC45=B>2 ?> ?>43>B>2:5 4>:;040 (A>>1I5=8O, @5D5@0B>2, MAA5, B2>@G5A:8E 7040=89) 
70:;NG05BAO 2 A;54CNI5<: 

- ?>41>@ =0CG=>9 ;8B5@0BC@K ?> 2K1@0==>9 B5<5; 
- @01>B0 A ;8B5@0BC@>9, >B1>@ 8=D>@<0F88, :>B>@0O A>>B25BAB2C5B B5<5 8 ?><>305B 4>:070BL 

B578AK; 
- 0=0;87 ?@>1;5<K, D0:B>2, O2;5=89; 
- A8AB5<0B870F8O 8 >1>1I5=85 40==KE, D>@<C;8@>2:0 2K2>4>2; 
- >F5=:0 B5>@5B8G5A:>3> 8 ?@0:B8G5A:>3> 7=0G5=8O @0AA<0B@8205<>9 ?@>1;5<K; 



 21 

- 0@3C<5=B0F8O A2>53> <=5=8O, >F5=>:, 2K2>4>2, ?@54;>65=89; 
- 2KAB@0820=85 ;>38:8 87;>65=8O; 
- C:070=85 8AB>G=8:>2 8=D>@<0F88, 02B>@>2 87;0305<KE B>G5: 7@5=8O;  
- ?@028;L=>5 >D>@<;5=85 @01>BK (AAK;:8, A?8A>: 8A?>;L7>20==>9 ;8B5@0BC@K, @8AC=:8, 

B01;8FK) ?> AB0=40@BC.  
%0<>AB>OB5;L=>ABL ABC45=B0 ?@8 ?>43>B>2:5 4>:;040 (A>>1I5=85, MAA5) ?@>O2;O5BAO 2 2K-

1>@5 B5<K, @0:C@A0 5ё @0AA<>B@5=8O, 8AB>G=8:>2 4;O @0A:@KB8O B5<K, B578A>2, 0@3C<5=B>2 4;O 8E 
4>:070B5;LAB20, :>=:@5B=>9 8=D>@<0F88 87 8AB>G=8:>2, A?>A>10 AB@C:BC@8@>20=8O 8 >1>1I5=8O 
8=D>@<0F88, AB@C:BC@K 87;>65=8O, 0 B0:65 2 >1>A=>20=88 2K1>@0 B5<K, 2 >F5=:5 5ё 0:BC0;L=>-
AB8, ?@0:B8G5A:>3> 8 B5>@5B8G5A:>3> 7=0G5=8O, 2 2K2>40E.  

�KABC?;5=85 A 4>:;04>< (@57N<5, MAA5) =0 A5<8=0@5 =5 4>;6=> ?@52KH0BL 7-10 <8=CB. #>-
A;5 CAB=>3> 2KABC?;5=8O 02B>@ >B25G05B =0 2>?@>AK 0C48B>@88 (ABC45=B>2, ?@5?>4020B5;O) ?> B5-
<5 8 A>45@60=8N A2>53> 2KABC?;5=8O.  

*5;L 8 7040G8 40==>3> 2840 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK ABC45=B>2 >?@545;ONB B@51>20=8O, 
?@54JO2;O5<K5 : 4>:;04C (@57N<5, MAA5), 8 :@8B5@88 53> >F5=:8:  

1) ;>38G5A:0O ?>A;54>20B5;L=>ABL 87;>65=8O;  
2) 0@3C<5=B8@>20==>ABL >F5=>: 8 2K2>4>2, 4>:070==>ABL B578A0;  
3) OA=>ABL 8 ?@>AB>B0 87;>65=8O <KA;59 (>BACBAB285 <=>3>A;>28O 8 87;8H=53> =0C:>>1@0-

78O);  
4) A0<>AB>OB5;L=>ABL 87;>65=8O <0B5@80;0 8AB>G=8:>2;  
5) :>@@5:B=>5 C:070=85 2 B5:AB5 4>:;040 8AB>G=8:>2 8=D>@<0F88, 02B>@>2 ?@>2>48<KE B>-

G5: 7@5=8O;  
6) AB8;8AB8G5A:0O ?@028;L=>ABL 8 2K@078B5;L=>ABL (2K1>@ O7K:>2KE A@54AB2, A>>B25BAB2C-

NI8E =0CG=><C AB8;N @5G8);  
7) C<5AB=>5 8A?>;L7>20=85 8;;NAB@0B82=KE A@54AB2 (F8B0B, A=>A>:, @8AC=:>2, B01;8F, 

A;094>2).  
�7;>65=85 <0B5@80;>2 4>:;040 <>65B A>?@>2>640BLAO @G?PF<@98<=AB= CD9;9AF4J<9=. 

$07@01>B:0 <C;LB8<5489=>9 ?@575=B0F88 2K?>;=O5BAO ?> B@51>20=8N ?@5?>4020B5;O 8;8 ?> 65-
;0=8N ABC45=B0. 

#@575=B0F8O 4>;6=0 1KBL 2K?>;=5=0 2 ?@>3@0<<5 Power Point 8 2:;NG0BL B0:>5 :>;8G5AB2> 
A;094>2, :0:>5 =5>1E>48<> 4;O 8;;NAB@8@>20=8O <0B5@80;0 4>:;040 2 ?>;=>< >1J5<5. 

"A=>2=K5 <5B>48G5A:85 B@51>20=8O, ?@54JO2;O5<K5 : ?@575=B0F88:  
- ;>38G=>ABL ?@54AB02;5=8O A A>3;0A>20==>ABL B5:AB>2>3> 8 287C0;L=>3> <0B5@80;0; 
- A>>B25BAB285 A>45@60=8O ?@575=B0F88 2K1@0==>9 B5<5 8 2K1@0==>3> ?@8=F8?0 87;>65=8O 

/ @C1@8:0F88 8=D>@<0F88 (E@>=>;>38G5A:89, :;0AA8D8:0F8>==K9, DC=:F8>=0;L=>-F5;52>9 8 4@.); 
- A>@07<5@=>ABL (=5>1E>48<0O 8 4>AB0B>G=0O ?@>?>@F8>=0;L=>ABL) B5:AB0 8 287C0;L=>3> 

@O40 =0 :064>< A;0945 (=5 <5=55 50% - 50%, 8;8 =0 10-20% 1>;55 2 AB>@>=C 287C0;L=>3> @O40); 
- :><D>@B=>ABL 2>A?@8OB8O A M:@0=0 (F25B D>=0; @07<5@ 8 G5B:>ABL H@8DB0); 
- MAB5B8G=>ABL >D>@<;5=8O (2=CB@5==55 548=AB2> 8A?>;L7C5<KE H01;>=>2 ?@54JO2;5=8O 

8=D>@<0F88; C?>@O4>G5==>ABL 8 2K@078B5;L=>ABL 3@0D8G5A:8E 8 87>1@078B5;L=KE M;5<5=B>2); 
- 4>?CA:05BAO =0;8G85 0=8<0F8>==KE 8 72C:>2KE MDD5:B>2. 
"F5=:0 4>:;040 (@57N<5, MAA5) ?@>872>48BAO 2 @0<:0E 12-10;;L=>3> B2>@G5A:>3> @59B8=30 

459AB2CNI59 2 .��' 10;;L=>-@59B8=3>2>9 >F5=:8 CA?5205<>AB8 8 :0G5AB20 7=0=89 ABC45=B>2. 
�B>3>20O >F5=:0 O2;O5BAO AC<<>9 10;;>2, 2KAB02;O5<KE ?@5?>4020B5;5< A CG5B>< <=5=8O 4@C38E 
ABC45=B>2 ?> :064><C 87 ?5@5G8A;5==KE 2KH5 <5B>48G5A:8E B@51>20=89 : 4>:;04C 8 ?@575=B0-
F88.  

#> 48AF8?;8=5 «'?@02;5=85 ?@>4060<8 8 A45;:0<8» B0:65 D>@<>9 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>-
BK ABC45=B>2 O2;O5BAO 6OCB?A9A<9 CD4>F<K9E><I ;484A<= (D9L9A<S ;484K, 6OCB?A9A<S D4EK9FAOI 
< ?45BD4FBDAOI D45BF, BHBD@?9A<9 BFK9FB6 B E4@BEFBSF9?PAB= D45BF9), A>45@60=85 :>B>@KE 
>?@545;O5BAO A>45@60=85< CG51=>-<5B>48G5A:>3> ?>A>18O. +0ABL ?@0:B8G5A:8E 7040=89 <>65B 
1KBL 2K?>;=5=0 ABC45=B0<8 =0 0C48B>@=KE ?@0:B8G5A:8E (;01>@0B>@=KE) 70=OB8OE ?>4 @C:>2>4-
AB2>< ?@5?>4020B5;O. #>A;5 B>3>, :0: ?@5?>4020B5;5< >1JO2;5=>, GB> @0AA<>B@5=85 40==>9 B5<K 



 22 

=0 0C48B>@=KE 70=OB8OE 7025@H5=>, ABC45=B ?5@5E>48B : A0<>AB>OB5;L=><C 2K?>;=5=8N ?@0:B8-
G5A:8E 7040=89, ?>;L7COAL =0AB>OI8< CG51=>-<5B>48G5A:8< ?>A>185<, :>=A?5:B>< ;5:F89 ?> A>-
>B25BAB2CNI59 B5<5, 70?8AO<8, A45;0==K<8 =0 ?@0:B8G5A:8E 70=OB8OE, 4>?>;=8B5;L=>9 ;8B5@0BC-
@>9 ?> B5<5. �A5 ?@0:B8G5A:85 7040=8O 4;O A0<>AB>OB5;L=>3> 2K?>;=5=8O ABC45=B0<8, ?@82545=-
=K5 2 CG51=>-<5B>48G5A:>< ?>A>188 >1O70B5;L=K 4;O 2K?>;=5=8O 2 ?>;=>< >1J5<5.  

�B87BFB6>4 > F9EF<DB64A<R ?@54CA<0B@8205B ?>2B>@5=85 ;5:F8>==>3> <0B5@80;0 8 >A-
=>2=KE B5@<8=>2, 0 B0:65 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>5 2K?>;=5=85 7040=89 2 B5:AB>2>9 D>@<5, ?@82545==KE 
2 CG51=>-<5B>48G5A:>< ?>A>188. 

6. !4@B>BAFDB?P O2;O5BAO >1O70B5;L=K< M;5<5=B>< A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 @01>BK ABC45=B0 ?> 
48AF8?;8=5 «'?@02;5=85 ?@>4060<8 8 A45;:0<8». "= ?>72>;O5B D>@<8@>20BL C<5=8O A0<>AB>O-
B5;L=> :>=B@>;8@>20BL 8 045:20B=> >F5=820BL @57C;LB0BK A2>59 CG51=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8  8 =0 MB>9 
>A=>25 C?@02;OBL ?@>F5AA>< >2;045=8O 7=0=8O<8. "2;045=85 C<5=8O<8 A0<>:>=B@>;O D>@<8@C5B 
=02K:8 ?;0=8@>20=8O CG51=>3> B@C40, A?>A>1AB2C5B C3;C1;5=8N 2=8<0=8O, ?0<OB8 8 2KABC?05B 
:0: 206=K9 D0:B>@ @0728B8O ?>7=020B5;L=KE A?>A>1=>AB59. 

%0<>:>=B@>;L 2:;NG05B:  
1. "B25B =0 2>?@>AK 4;O A0<>:>=B@>;O 4;O A0<>0=0;870 3;C18=K 8 ?@>G=>AB8 7=0=89 8 

C<5=89 ?> 48AF8?;8=5. 
2. �@8B8G5A:CN >F5=:C @57C;LB0B>2 A2>59 ?>7=020B5;L=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8. 
%0<>:>=B@>;L CG8B F5=8BL A2>5 2@5<O, ?>72>;O5B 2>2@5<O 70<5=8BL 8 8A?@02;OBL A2>8 

>H81:8.  
(>@<K A0<>:>=B@>;O <>3CB 1KBL A;54CNI8<8: 
- CAB=K9 ?5@5A:07 B5:AB0 ;5:F88 8 A@02=5=85 53> A A>45@60=85< :>=A?5:B0 ;5:F88; 
- >B25B =0 2>?@>AK, ?@82545==K5 : :064>9 B5<5 (A<. @0745; 2 CG51=>-<5B>48G5A:>3> ?>A>-

18O); 
- A>AB02;5=85 ?;0=0, B578A>2, D>@<C;8@>2>: :;NG52KE ?>;>65=89 B5:AB0 ?> ?0<OB8; 
- >B25BK =0 2>?@>AK 8 2K?>;=5=85 7040=89 4;O A0<>?@>25@:8 (40==>5 CG51=>-<5B>48G5A:>5 

?>A>185 ?@54?>;0305B 2>?@>AK 4;O A0<>:>=B@>;O ?> :064>9 87CG05<>9 B5<5); 
- A0<>AB>OB5;L=>5 B5AB8@>20=85 ?> ?@54;>65==K< 2 CG51=>-<5B>48G5A:>< ?>A>188 B5AB>-

2KE 7040=89. 
%0<>:>=B@>;L CG51=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8 ?>72>;O5B ABC45=BC >F5=820BL MDD5:B82=>ABL 8 @0F8-

>=0;L=>ABL ?@8<5=O5<KE <5B>4>2 8 D>@< C<AB25==>3> B@C40, =0E>48BL 4>?CA:05<K5 =54>G5BK 8 
=0 MB>9 >A=>25 ?@>2>48BL =5>1E>48<CN :>@@5:F8N A2>59 ?>7=020B5;L=>9 45OB5;L=>AB8.  

#@8 2>7=8:=>25=88 A;>6=>AB59 ?> CA2>5=8N ?@>3@0<<=>3> <0B5@80;0 =5>1E>48<> ?>A5-
I0BL :>=AC;LB0F88 ?> 48AF8?;8=5, 704020BL CB>G=ONI85 2>?@>AK =0 ;5:F8OE 8 ?@0:B8G5A:8E 70-
=OB8OE, C45;OBL 2@5<O A0<>AB>OB5;L=>9 ?>43>B>2:5 (G0AK =0 A0<>AB>OB5;L=>5 87CG5=85), >AC-
I5AB2;OBL 2A5 D>@<K A0<>:>=B@>;O. 

 

11. #9D9K9AP <AHBD@4J<BAAOI F9IAB?B7<=, <ECB?P;G9@OI CD< BEGM9EF6?9A<< B5D4;B-
64F9?PAB7B CDBJ9EE4 CB 8<EJ<C?<A9, 6>?RK4S C9D9K9AP CDB7D4@@AB7B B59EC9K9A<S < <A-
HBD@4J<BAAOI ECD46BKAOI E<EF9@ (CD< A9B5IB8<@BEF<) 

 

1. MSDN subscriptions: Windows 7, Windows 8, Windows 10 (�>3>2>@ IT000012385) 

2. Microsoft Office 

- Office 2007 Suites  

- Office Standard 2010 MAK   

- Office Std 2013 MAK   

- Office Standard 2016 MAK  

(�8F5=78>==K9 4>3>2>@ №S0000000722 >B 21.12.2015 3. A """ «�9&846»; 
�8F5=78>==K9 4>3>2>@ №�0000000117 >B 21.12.2015 3. A """ «% %�0=0;»; 
�8F5=78O № 66216728, A@>: 459AB28O A 22.12.2015 ?> 21.12.2017 33.) 
3. %?@02>G=>-?@02>20O A8AB5<0 «�>=AC;LB0=B +» (4>3>2>@ №219894 >B 19.12.2016 3.) 
4. %2>1>4=> @0A?@>AB@0=O5<>5 8 15A?;0B=>5 #":  
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- LibreOffice (https://ru.libreoffice.org/download/) 

- OpenOffice (https://ru.libreoffice.org/download/) 

 

12. "C<E4A<9 @4F9D<4?PAB-F9IA<K9E>B= 54;O, A9B5IB8<@B= 8?S BEGM9EF6?9A<S B5D4-
;B64F9?PAB7B CDBJ9EE4 CB 8<EJ<C?<A9 

 

'G51=0O 0C48B>@8O 4;O ?@>2545=8O 70=OB89, 0 B0:65 ;01>@0B>@8O (:><?LNB5@=K9 :;0AA) 
:0D54@K @538>=0;L=>9 M:>=><8:8 8 <5=546<5=B0 >A=0I5=0 CG51=>9 <515;LN: AB>;K 8 ABC;LO 4;O 
>1CG0NI8EAO; AB>; 8 ABC; 4;O ?@5?>4020B5;O; 4>A:0. 

#@8 87CG5=88 48AF8?;8=K 8A?>;L7CNBAO :><?LNB5@K (:><?LNB5@=K9 :;0AA – 0C48B>@8O 0-
40), ?@>5:B>@K 8 B.4., 2 G0AB=>AB8: 

- %8AB5<=K5 1;>:8 CG0I8EAO HELIO Profice VL310. :;0280B.<KHL, ?@54CAB0=>2. #" Mi-

crosoft office 2003 Pro Rus; 

-  >=8B>@K 15''TFT Proview; 

- #� S1155 Intel i3-2130 3.4 Hz / DDR III-4Gb / HDD SATA III 320 Gb / DVD + R/RW, 23'' 

LCD Samsung; 

- -:@0= Screen Media Apollo 153-203 =0 HB0B825; 
-  C;LB8<5480 F5=B@: =>CB1C: ASUS X50VL PMD-T2330/14''/1024Mb/160Gb/ AC<:0 / ?@>-

5:B>@ inFocus IN24+ (2 HB.); 
- #@>5:B>@ Vivitek D517; 

-  >B>@8@>20==K9 M:@0= 4;O D>@<8@>20=8O >BG5B=>9 4>:C<5=B0F88 8 45<>=AB@0F88 8B>-
3>2KE @57C;LB0B>2. 

� :><?LNB5@=>< :;0AA5 :0D54@K @538>=0;L=>9 M:>=><8:8 8 <5=546<5=B0 >15A?5G5=0 4>-
ABC?=>ABL ABC45=B0< : A5B8 �=B5@=5B.  

�C7 >15A?5G5= =5>1E>48<K< :><?;5:B>< ;8F5=78>==>3> ?@>3@0<<=>3> >15A?5G5=8O: AB0=-
40@B=K5 ?@>3@0<<=K5 ?@>4C:BK, %?@02>G=>-?@02>20O A8AB5<0 «�>=AC;LB0=B#;NA». #@8 ?@>2545-
=88 ;5:F8>==KE 70=OB89 A F5;LN ;CGH53> 2>A?@8OB8O ABC45=B0<8 CG51=>3> <0B5@80;0 8A?>;L7C-
NBAO =03;O4=K5 D>@<K ?@54AB02;5=8O 8=D>@<0F88 2 2845 A;094>2. �;O MB8E F5;59 ?@8<5=O5BAO 
?5@A>=0;L=K9 :><?LNB5@ (=>CB1C:), <C;LB8<5480 ?@>5:B>@, M:@0=. 

 

13. "EB59AABEF< D94?<;4J<< 8<EJ<C?<AO 8?S <A64?<8B6 < ?<J E B7D4A<K9AAO@< 6B;-
@B:ABEFS@< ;8BDB6PS 

 

#@8 >1CG5=88 ;8F A >3@0=8G5==K<8 2>7<>6=>ABO<8 74>@>2LO CG8BK20NBAO 8E 8=48284C-
0;L=K5 ?A8E>D878G5A:85 >A>15==>AB8. "1CG5=85 8=20;84>2 >ACI5AB2;O5BAO B0:65 2 A>>B25BAB288 
A 8=48284C0;L=>9 ?@>3@0<<>9 @5018;8B0F88 8=20;840 (?@8 =0;8G88).  

�?S ?<J E A4DGL9A<9@ E?GI4 2>7<>6=> ?@54>AB02;5=85 CG51=>9 8=D>@<0F88 2 287C0;L=>9 
D>@<5 (:@0B:89 :>=A?5:B ;5:F89; B5:ABK 7040=89, =0?5G0B0==K5 C25;8G5==K< H@8DB><), =0 0C48-
B>@=KE 70=OB8OE 4>?CA:05BAO ?@8ACBAB285 0AA8AB5=B0, 0 B0:65 AC@4>?5@52>4G8:>2 8 B8D;>AC@4>-
?5@52>4G8:>2. &5:CI89 :>=B@>;L CA?5205<>AB8 >ACI5AB2;O5BAO 2 ?8AL<5==>9 D>@<5: >1CG0N-
I89AO ?8AL<5==> >B25G05B =0 2>?@>AK, ?8AL<5==> 2K?>;=O5B ?@0:B8G5A:85 7040=8O. �>:;04 (@5-
D5@0B) B0:65 <>65B 1KBL ?@54AB02;5= 2 ?8AL<5==>9 D>@<5, ?@8 MB>< B@51>20=8O : A>45@60=8N 
>AB0NBAO B5<8 65, 0 B@51>20=8O : :0G5AB2C 87;>65=8O <0B5@80;0 (?>=OB=>ABL, :0G5AB2> @5G8, 270-
8<>459AB285 A 0C48B>@859 8 B. 4.) 70<5=ONBAO =0 A>>B25BAB2CNI85 B@51>20=8O, ?@54JO2;O5<K5 : 
?8AL<5==K< @01>B0< (:0G5AB2> >D>@<;5=8O B5:AB0 8 A?8A:0 ;8B5@0BC@K, 3@0<>B=>ABL, =0;8G85 
8;;NAB@0F8>==KE <0B5@80;>2 8 B.4.). #@><56CB>G=0O 0BB5AB0F8O 4;O ;8F A =0@CH5=8O<8 A;CE0 
?@>2>48BAO 2 ?8AL<5==>9 D>@<5, ?@8 MB>< 8A?>;L7CNBAO >1I85 :@8B5@88 >F5=820=8O. #@8 =5>1-
E>48<>AB8 2@5<O ?>43>B>2:8 : >B25BC <>65B 1KBL C25;8G5=>.  

�?S ?<J E A4DGL9A<9@ ;D9A<S 4>?CA:05BAO 0C480;L=>5 ?@54>AB02;5=85 8=D>@<0F88, 0 B0:65 
8A?>;L7>20=85 =0 0C48B>@=KE 70=OB8OE 72C:>70?8AK20NI8E CAB@>9AB2 (48:B>D>=>2 8 B.4.). �>-
?CA:05BAO ?@8ACBAB285 =0 70=OB8OE 0AA8AB5=B0 (?><>I=8:0), >:07K20NI53> >1CG0NI8<AO =5>1E>-
48<CN B5E=8G5A:CN ?><>IL. &5:CI89 :>=B@>;L CA?5205<>AB8 >ACI5AB2;O5BAO 2 CAB=>9 D>@<5. 

https://ru.libreoffice.org/download/
https://ru.libreoffice.org/download/
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#@8 ?@>2545=88 ?@><56CB>G=>9 0BB5AB0F88 4;O ;8F A =0@CH5=85< 7@5=8O B5AB8@>20=85 <>65B 
1KBL 70<5=5=> =0 CAB=>5 A>15A54>20=85 ?> 2>?@>A0<. 

�?S ?<J E B7D4A<K9AAO@< 6B;@B:ABEFS@< ;8BDB6PS, <@9RM<I A4DGL9A<S BCBDAB-

86<74F9?PAB7B 4CC4D4F4, =0 0C48B>@=KE 70=OB8OE, 0 B0:65 ?@8 ?@>2545=88 ?@>F54C@ B5:CI53> 
:>=B@>;O CA?5205<>AB8 8 ?@><56CB>G=>9 0BB5AB0F88 <>3CB 1KBL ?@54>AB02;5=K  =5>1E>48<K5 
B5E=8G5A:85 A@54AB20 (?5@A>=0;L=K9 :><?LNB5@, =>CB1C: 8;8 4@C3>9 30465B); 4>?CA:05BAO ?@8-
ACBAB285 0AA8AB5=B0 (0AA8AB5=B>2), >:07K20NI53> >1CG0NI8<AO =5>1E>48<CN B5E=8G5A:CN ?>-
<>IL (70=OBL @01>G55 <5AB>, ?5@542830BLAO ?> 0C48B>@88, ?@>G8B0BL 7040=85, >D>@<8BL >B25B, >1-
I0BLAO A ?@5?>4020B5;5<). 
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14. �<EF 8BCB?A9A<= < <;@9A9A<=, 6A9E9AAOI 6 D45BKGR CDB7D4@@G 
8<EJ<C?<AO 
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